
 

 

 
 
 
 

Economic 
Development and Skills 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 20 December 2023 at 2.00 
pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Minesh Parekh  
Councillor Henry Nottage  
Councillor Kurtis Crossland  
Councillor Terry Fox  
Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Abdul Khayum  
Councillor Barbara Masters  
Councillor Laura Moynahan  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee discusses and takes 
decisions on: 
 

• Economic Development, Skills and Culture 
• Business growth and economic strategy 
• Arts development and projects 
• Theatres. Museums, galleries etc 
• City and community events 
• Employment policy and programmes 
• Adult education and Skills 
• Enterprise, employment and digital skills 
• Adult skills policy and programmes 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Martin Smith.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings
[...]
field.gov.uk


 

 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

20 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 8th November, 2023. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the 
above item of business. In accordance with the 
arrangements published on the Council’s website, 
questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 
a.m. on Monday 18th December, 2023). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 17 - 28) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 



 

 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   2023/24 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 29 - 40) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 
9.   Grant Agreement between Sheffield City Council and 

DocFest 2024-2026 
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 Report of the Executive Director – City Futures 
 

 

Brief
[...]
e deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Martin Smith (Chair), Minesh Parekh (Deputy Chair), 

Henry Nottage (Group Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, Terry Fox, 
Brian Holmshaw, Abdul Khayum, Barbara Masters and Laura Moynahan 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that the appendices to item 11 on the agenda were not available to 
the public or press because they contained exempt information. If Members 
wished to discuss the information in the appendices, the Committee would ask the 
members of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and 
the webcast would be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were received. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13th September, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions or questions were received from members of the public. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 No questions were received from Members. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme and 
noted the referral from Council regarding Renewable Energy Projects. 
 

7.2 Discussion took place around various items that could potential be included in 
future work programmes. These would be considered in more detail at the next 
work programme planning session.  
 

7.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 
Committee:- 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 8.11.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
1. the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  
2. consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  
3. Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 

for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme. 

  
  
8.   
 

PRESENTATION ON MARKETING SHEFFIELD ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The committee received an update from the Service Manager on Marketing 
Sheffield Activity. The key theme was identified and Members were shown some 
of the marketing material which highlighted the brand consistency across 
Conference Sheffield, Business Sheffield, Invest Sheffield and Marketing 
Sheffield. 
 
Examples were provided of successful campaigns, such as The University City 
and Look Up (an augmented reality city tour) and also how exposure created by 
Sheffield, as a destination, featuring in other publications had been maximised to 
achieve optimum benefit. 
 
It was noted that conferences had been successful in 2022. STEAM data 
gathered from stakeholders indicated that visitor numbers were still lower than in 
2019,
[...]
o plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Recommendations:  

Report to Economic Development and 
Skills Policy Committee

20th December 2023 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensu
[...]
al Committees will use equality impact analyses as 
a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 The primary purpose of this report is to provide Members with information 

on the City Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for 2023/24. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 

Page 39



Page 12 of 12 

4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 

 

Page 40



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Emma France 
Service Manager Marketing Sheffield/Diana 
Buckley Director of Economic Development, Skills 
and Culture 
Tel:  01142734125 

 
Report of: 
 

Diana Buckley (Director of Economic 
Development, Skills and Culture)  
 

Report to: 
 

EDS Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

20th December 23 

Subject: 3 year grant funding agreement for DocFest from 
2024 to 2026 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes x No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given? 2483 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes x No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To seek approval to grant International Documentary Festival Sheffield (DocFest) 
with a total of £100,000 per year to be expended over a 3 year term to support the 
delivery of the 2024, 2025 and 2026 DocFest events in Sheffield, the detail of 
which will be agreed and signed by way of a grant agreement. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee is recommended: 
 

a) To award a 3-year grant to DocFest for the sum of £100K a year for 3 years 
to support the delivery of DocFest in Sheffield in 2024, 2025 and 2026; and, 

b) To note that the funding will be drawn from the Strategic Major Events Fund  
 

 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 10 

Background Papers: 
https://issuu.com/sheffielddocfest/docs/sheffield_docfest_festival_report_2023 
 
DocFest economic va
[...]
field or a significant reduction 
in the quality and breadth of the Festival, risking its international 
reputation, community outreach and/or future relocation to an alternative 
city. This would result in the approximate £2,000,000 delegate spend per 
year being lost, and would also have the effect of reducing the city’s 
profile and reputation within the creative community inside and outside of 
Sheffield.  

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 Providing a three-year grant agreement ensures stability and certainty for 

Sheffield DocFest and the Council whilst DocFest continue to grow. It 
ensures that the new senior team at DocFest are in a position to plan 
ahead and develop the Festival. The grant supports DocFest in being 
able to lever more external funding from national bodies to ensure its 
long-term viability. It also ensures Sheffield continues to benefit from the 
economic impact the Festival delivers to our various organisations and 
businesses (including vulnerable sectors such as hospitality). The timing 
of DocFest 2024 in June provides a fantastic platform to showcase the 
regeneration and developments in the city centre to this diverse and ‘out 
of town’ audience. 
 
The Council will be able to review its position in 2026. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



DRAFT 
 

Form 2 – Executive Report        

 

 
 

Report to Finance Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Ben Morley, 
Head of Programmes and Accountable Body, City 
Futures 
 
Tel: 07909898754  

  
Report of: 
 

Kate Martin, Executive Director City Futures 

Report to: 
 

Economic Development and Skills Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

20th December 2023 

Subject: UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Update 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   2123 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides a progress update in respect to the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (SPF) programme in Sheffield. In doing so the report also highlights concerns 
about the lack of certainty in relation to what might replace SPF from April 2025. 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



DRAFT 

Page 2 of 16 

 
Recommendations: 
 

That the Economic Development and Skills Committee 
 
1. Notes the progress of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund programme in 

Sheffield and the concerns raised in respect to future funding for 
economic development activity. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:   
Mark Wassell 

Legal: 
Janusz Siodmiak and Richard Marik 

Equalities & Consultation:   
Ed Sexton 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:   
Kathryn Warrington 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Kate Martin, Executive Director, City Futures 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Martin Smith 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Ben Morley 

Job Title:  
Head of Programmes and Accountable Body 
 

 Date: 1st December 2023 

 
 

Page 52



DRAFT 

Page 3 of 16 

 
1. PROPOSAL  

 
1.1 This report provides a progress update in respect to the UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund (SPF) programme in Sheffield. In doing so the report also highlights 
concerns about the lack of certainty in relation to what might replace SPF from 
April 2025. 
 

1.2 Background 
 

1.2.1 
 
 
 

On 7th November 2022 Finance Committee approved the Council to act as the 
Accountable Body for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) and enter into 
Funding Agreements to deliver the programme in Sheffield and, where 
necessary, South Yorkshire.  
 

1.2.2 Since Finance Committee’s approval the Council has secured SPF funding to 
deliver a range of projects both within Sheffield and across South Yorkshire. 
 

1.2.3 SPF is the Government’s major economic development fund, replacing EU 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and aims to contribute to ‘Levelling Up’ 
agenda by providing financial assistance (largely revenue) to boost productivity, 
tackle geographical inequalities and improve life chances, especially in deprived 
areas. 
 

1.2.3 The Programme has three Investment Priorities and operates over three years 
to March 2025. The Investment Priorities are: 
 
• Communities and Place 
• Local Business Support 
• People and Skills 
 
SYMCA is the Lead Authority for the South Yorkshire region and has been 
allocated £38.9m of which £32m is revenue and £6.9m capital. Within the 
overall allocation the following has been made available to activity in Sheffield: 
 

 
 

1.2.3 Following the successful submission of an Investment Plan to Government for 
the South Yorkshire SPF Programme, SYMCA established an administrative 
and governance process to allow Local Authorities to bid for funding. Within 
this, and where appropriate, the Local Authorities have 
[...]
usiness Support programme continues the Low Carbon 
Business Support. 

- Within Community and Place SPF is funding energy efficiency measures 
for buildings used in the community and culture sectors. 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 The provision of an update report does not require an options assessment. 

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 

This report provides Committee with a full update of the UKSPF programme to 
date and confirms that funding is available to complete all project activity 
through to March 2025. 
 

6.2 The report provides an opportunity to highlight concerns about the ability to 
deliver similar activity in the future given no current indication of what will 
replace UKSPF in 25/26. 

 

Page 57



DRAFT 

Page 8 of 16 

Appendix 1 – UKPSF Project Summaries 
 
Project Title Building Thriving Communities (UKSPF03) 
Period eg 22/23 2022-23 
Total Cost £992,000 
UKSPF Contribution £1,038,976 
UKSPF Spend to date £992,000 (balance of allocation carried over to 

future years) 
We started the main elements of our programme on time. The £850k SYCF Cost of 
Living fund opened on 27th March 2023 and Citizens Advice Sheffield recruited and 
inducted a new volunteer co-ordinator to begin working with Welcome Places. 
Voluntary Action Sheffield began to compile their team of people to provide business 
planning support to VCF organisations too. 
 
The funding allocated for community development workers (£21,709) wasn’t spent 
within 22-23 as the delay in confirming Y2 meant that we weren’t able to recruit in 
time due to the contractual timescales but the process got underway before end of 
22-23 and we expected to recruit during Q1 of 2023-24. 
 
Recruiting a partner to deliver the initial baseline work was delayed whilst we made 
sure we were not duplicating the national evaluation work but the specification was  
circulated to a number of relevant partners in 22-23 and we planned to secure an 
evaluation partner in April/Ma

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Martin Smith (Chair), Minesh Parekh (Deputy Chair), 

Henry Nottage (Group Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, 
Brian Holmshaw, Abdul Khayum, Barbara Masters and Laura Moynahan 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Terry Fox. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Nottage declared an interest in item 11 due to him being a business 
owner that had received a carbon audit under a Shared Prosperity Fund scheme. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8th November, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions or public questions were received. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 A schedule of questions to the Chair, submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 16, and which contained written answers, was circulated.  
Supplementary questions, under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.4, 
were asked and were answered by the Chair. 

  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme. 
 

7.2 A member asked for an update on the LGBTQI+ item that had no timescale on the 
work programme. The Director of Economy, Skills and Culture assured the 
committee that work was underway on this project and a consultation was planned 
for the new year. An informal briefing for members would be arranged for the new 
year. 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
7.3 Members suggested that it may be a good idea to consult the Local Area 

Committees (LACs) on the Culture Strategy and officers advised that some 
engagement work had already started with stakeholders within the sectors and the 
LACs could also be incorporated. 
 

7.4 There was a suggestion that early engagement be carried out with businesses on 
workplace parking schemes and their potential impact and this be added to the 
work programme. 
 

7.5 A member asked about the Employment and Skills Strategy and whether the 
planned task and finish group was underway. The Director of Economy, Skills and 
Culture explained that a procurement exercise had not been successful, this would 
be reconsidered in the new year and therefore there was a delay in bringing this to 
fruition.  
 

7.6 It was noted that the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee had recently had 
excellent presentations from care leavers about their experiences and it was 
suggested that the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee would 
benefit from a similar presentation from someone that had been impacted by the 
employment and skills service. 
  

7.7 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that, having considered if they required any further 
additions or adjustments:- 
  
1. the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1  
2. consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  
3. Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 
for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme.  

  
  
  
8.   
 

2023/24 Q2 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

8.1 This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s outturn position for 
Quarter 2 2023/24 General Fund revenue position 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 
Notes the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget Outturn as described in this report 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
  
9.   
 

GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AND DOCFEST 
2024-2026 
 

9.1.1 The committee considered a report seeking approval to grant International 
Documentary Festival Sheffield (DocFest) with a total of £100,000 per year to be 
expended over a 3 year term to support the delivery of the 2024, 2025 and 2026 
DocFest events in Sheffield, the detail of which will be agreed and signed by way 
of a grant agreement.  

9.1.2 Members asked questions about sustainable travel options for delegates attending 
the festival and Annabel Grundy, Managing Director of DocFest explained that 
once in Sheffield, the venues were located such that delegates were able to walk 
between them. 
 

9.1.3 Members noted that this was a three year funding agreement and asked how they 
would be updated on the progress of the event achieving sustainability. It was 
noted that the three year agreement tied in with other funding streams and the 
ability to leverage against these. Three years would help the event to be ambitious 
and diversify its sources of funding and they were very grateful for the 
commitment.  An extensive annual report was available and there were regular 
touchpoints to note progress. It was agreed that a report would be brought to the 
committee after the next DocFest had taken place. 
 

9.1.4 It was highlighted that a key focus for the future was the community impact of the 
event, to make sure that local people felt involved and to link up with other 
Yorkshire based events that had community outreach functions. Monthly 
screenings were available at the Showcase Cinema and local growth was another 
important objective. 
 

9.1.5 It was acknowledged that sustainable funding for SCC’s events programme was 
needed and officers were working on this. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 
a) Awards a 3-year grant to DocFest for the sum of £100K a year for 3 years to 
support the delivery of DocFest in Sheffield in 2024, 2025 and 2026; and,  
b) Notes that the funding will be drawn from the Strategic Major Events Fund 
c) Requests an annual report be submitted to the committee following DocFest 
2024 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
9.3.1 Providing a three-year grant agreement ensures stability and certainty for Sheffield 

DocFest and the Council whilst DocFest continue to grow. It ensures that the new 
senior team at DocFest are in a position to plan ahead and develop the Festival. 
The grant supports DocFest in being able to lever more external funding from 
national bodies to ensure its long-term viability. It also ensures Sheffield continues 
to benefit from the economic impact the Festival delivers to our various 
organisations and businesses (including vulnerable sectors such as hospitality). 
The timing of DocFest 2024 in June provides a fantastic platform to showcase the 
regeneration and developments in the city centre to this diverse and ‘out of town’ 
audience. The Council will be able to review its position in 2026. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 Providing no grant for Sheffield DocFest would likely result in the permanent 

withdrawal of DocFest from Sheffield or a significant reduction in the quality and 
breadth of the Festival, risking its international reputation, community outreach 
and/or future relocation to an alternative city. This would result in the approximate 
£2,000,000 delegate spend per year being lost, and would also have the effect of 
reducing the city’s profile and reputation within the creative community inside and 
outside of Sheffield. 

  
  
10.   
 

SYMCA EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS STRATEGY BRIEFING 
 

10.1.1 Members received a presentation from the Director of Skills, South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) on their Employment and Skills Strategy, 
due to be agreed in March 2024, detailing the three key mission areas. The 
importance of the interface between the MCA strategy and the local strategy 
was emphasised and members highlighted that the issue of inequality needed to 
feature more strongly in the strategy.   

10.1.2 A discussion took place around the key challenges that the strategy faced and 
the Director identified the need for all stakeholders to work together to ensure 
that residents could access the support they needed. Members also asked 
questions on the following areas; 

• The involvement of trade unions to ensure the needs of employees as 
well as employers were met and it was noted that a webinar would take 
place in January to reach out to as many people as possible. 

• The impact of the closure of the Peaks Campus of Sheffield College on 
16 to 24 year olds and it was acknowledged that there were some cold 
spots and it was important to get the careers provision right for all young 
people. 

• The skills gap in green technologies and ensuring that we have the skills 
we need to achieve net zero targets 

10.1.3 It was agreed that inequality was not addressed strongly enough within the 
strategy and although engagement had been carried out with the third sector this 
needed to be evidenced further. It was also acknowledged that not everyone can 
access conventional training programmes and therefore a range of different 
models was required.  



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

10.1.4 It was highlighted that the interface between the MCA’s strategy and the local 
strategies were important to deliver some of the local work and it was confirmed 
that the MCA would be commissioning local learning, so grant funding would be 
available to local authorities.  

10.2 The committee agreed to note the update, thanked the Director of Skills for their 
time and requested a further update be brought back to the committee next year. 

   
  
11.   
 

UKSPF UPDATE 
 

11.1.1 The committee considered a report providing a progress update in respect to the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) programme in Sheffield. In doing so the report 
also highlights concerns about the lack of certainty in relation to what might 
replace SPF from April 2025.   

11.1.2 Members asked why a climate impact assessment had not been completed for this 
report and it was explained that all the projects covered by the report had been to 
the committee already with their assessments completed and therefore it was not 
necessary on this occasion. 
 

11.1.3 Members asked for reassurance that there were sufficient resources available to 
complete the projects given that a number of them stated that there had been 
‘zero spend to date’. It was confirmed that there would be no shortfalls. 
 

11.1.4 A question was asked about how individual organisations could access SPF 
funding and it was advised that they contact the culture team who would be able to 
assist in the writing of bids. 
 

11.1.5 Members requested an update on High Street Business Information Officers and it 
was agreed this was a good suggestion as they work closely with both local 
businesses and LACs. 
 

11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1. Notes the progress of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund programme in 
Sheffield and  

2. Shares the concerns raised in respect to future funding for economic 
development activity. 

  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
11.3.1 This report provides Committee with a full update of the UKSPF programme to 

date and confirms that funding is available to complete all project activity through 
to March 2025. 

  
11.3.2 The report provides an opportunity to highlight concerns about the ability to deliver 

similar activity in the future given no current indication of what will replace UKSPF 
in 25/26. 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.12.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 The provision of an update report does not require an options assessment. 
  
  
12.   
 

SOCIAL VALUE 
 

12.1.1 The Sheffield Employability Programme Manager presented an overview of the 
Social Value Annual Report to the committee. A list of achievements was 
included in addition to specific case studies and new sectors that had been 
involved this year such as Care and Fleet Services.   

12.1.2 Members noted that many of the organisations involved were larger 
organisations and it was explained that lots of work took place with the voluntary 
sector and charity partners and that significant improvements had been made in 
this area. The Diverse Business Board had decided to look into this and to help 
SMEs bid for contracts. 
 

12.1.3 Members asked whether contractors acknowledged the benefits of Social Value 
or whether it was viewed as a cost and it was noted that there were a list of 
benefits that could be demonstrated, such as a more diverse workforce and it 
was suggested that these could potentially be developed into recommendations 
to the other policy committees. 

    
12.2 The Director of Economy, Skills and Culture agreed to further articulate the 

economic impacts and benefits to employers using case studies. The committee 
resolved to note the report .  

    
  


